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LEGISLATIVE BILL 677

Approved by the covernor April 15, 1992

Introduced by Wesely, 26; Rasmussen, 20

AN ACT relating to long-term care facilities; to amendsections 7L-2O23, 77-5906, 7t-6OL9, 7l-6OZt,and 71-5035, Relssue Revised Statutes ofNebraska, L943, and sectiorr 7l-2O17.07,Revised Statutes Supplenent, 1991; to adopt. the Long-Term Ca.e Ombudsman Act; to providegromds for denial or discipline of Iicensesito provide for access to certain facilities;to prohibj.t discrirnination or retaliation asprescribed; to harmonize provisions, toeliminate provisions relating to access torecords by the long-term care ombudsman; andto repeal the origlnal sections, and alsosection AL-2214.07, Revised Statutes
Supplenent, 1991 .

Be it enacted by the peopLe of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1- Sections 1 to 28 of this act shal1be known "rd ma, b
Ombudsman Act.

Sec. 2- For purposes of the Lono-Term Care
Ombudsman Act, the definitions found in sections 3 to 12of this act shall be used.

Sec. 3. Department shaLl mean the Department
on Aoins.

Sec. 4. Deoartment of Social Services shallmean the adult protective services division of the
Department of Social Service6.

Sec. 5. Director shall mean the Director on
Aoins.

Sec. 6. Loca-L l,ono-term care onbudsman
orooram shall mean an entitv. either public or pri.vate
and nonprofi-t, desionated as a local lono-term care
ombudsman orooram bv the deoartment.

Sec. 7. Lono-term care facilitv shall
include:
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extended care facilitvr and
(7) Anv adult dav care facil-i.tv.
Sec. a. Office sha}l mean the office of the

state lono-term care ombudsman.
Sec. 9. Older Americans Act shall mean the

federal OLder Americans Act. as amended.
Sec. 10, Older indivi.dual- sha.Ll mean an

indivi.dual. uho is sixtv vears of aoe or older.
Sec- 11- Ombudsman advocate shall nean an

emplovee or a volunteer of the office other than the
state lono-term care ombudsman or of a local. prooram
trained and certified to carrv out duties prescribed in
rules and reoulations of the office.

Sec. 12. State lonq-term care ombudsman shall
mean the person or oersons appointed bv the director to
fulfiIl the resoonsibiliti.es of the office.

Sec. 13. Pursuant to the Older Americans Act,
the office of the state lono-term care ombudsman is
herebv created. The department shal1 establish and
operate ttre office. The director shall al)point the
state lono-term care ombudsman.

Sec. 14. The department shatl establish a
Iond-term care ombudsman Drodram consistind of the state
Lon(t-term care ombudsman and anv local Lono-term care
ombudsman orosram. The oroqram- as aoproved and
administered bv the department. shall:

(1) Investioate and resolve complaints not
reDortable under the Adult Protective Services Act made
bv or on behalf of older individuals who are patients,
residents. or clients of lono-term care faciLities
relatino to action, inaction, or decisions of providers
of lono-term care servi.ces or their representatives, of
public aoencies. or of social service aoencies which mav
adverselv affect the health, safetv- welfare, or riqhts
of such older individuals. The director shalI adopt andpromuloate rules and reoulations reqardinq the l:andlino
of comDlaints received under this section, includi-no
procedures for conductinq i.nvestioations of comp.Laj.nts.
The rules and resulations shall inc.l-ude orocedures to
ensure that no state lono-term care ombudsman or
ombudsman advocate investioates anv complaint involvino
a prov:kleLnith which the representative was once
emDloved or associatedr(2) Provide for the trainino of the state
lono-term care ombudsman and cmbucismar: advocates and
promote ttre devel,opment of citizen orqanizations to
oarticioate in the prooram. proyide trainino to
ombudsman advocates and staff of local Loncr-term care
ombudsman Droqrams, issue certif].cates attesti-nc to the
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successful completion of the prescribed trainina. andprovide onooino technical assistance to such local
Droorans;

(3) AnaLvze and moni.tor the development andimplementation of federal. state, and local laws.resulations. and oolicies with resoect to l-ono-term carefacilities and services and recommend anv chanoes insuch laws. requlations, and policies deened bv theoffice to be appropriate;(4) Establish a statewide. uni.form reportinosvstem to collect and analvze data relatlEs to
complaints and conditions in lond-term care facilities
for the purpose of identifvino and resolvino siqnificantproblems. The data shal1 be submitted to the Departmentof Health at least on an annual basis:(5) Prepare reports as requested bv thedi"rector and r:rovide policv. requlatorv. and leoislative
recommendations to solve oroblems, resolve comolaints.and improve the qualitv of care and Iife in Lono-termcare f aci..Lities:

care facilities.
Sec. 15 The director shal,l adopt andpromuloate rules and recrulations to carrv out the

Lons-Term Care Ombudsman Act. T'lxe director shalL ensure

Sec. 16. The director may desionate for

ombudsman proqrams and recruirements concernino staffinq.
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Ievels of trainino reouired for ombudsman advocates and
staff. standards of operation. and prooram review.

Ihe of f ice mav erithdral{ or DrovisionaL.Iv

sec. 17. (1) The state lono-term care
ombudsman shal1 ensure that the staff of the office and
of .Local lono-term care ombudsman proqrarns are trained
ln: (a) . Eederal, state, and loca} laws.
requlations. and pollcies hlith reapect to lonq-tern care
facilities in the state;(b) Investiqative technicues;(c) Manadement of lons-tern care facilitieEt
and (d) Such other matters as the deDartment deems
approoriate.

Sec.18

decision.
(1 ) When abuse, nedlect. or
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Sec. 20

Sec. 2l

Sec

care facilitv.

(a) Has the abilitv to consent in lrritino.access mav onlv be obtained bv the uritten consent ofthe older individual;

Sec. 23. (1) In order for the office to carrv

(b) Is unable to consent in writins. oral
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consent mav be oiven in the presence of a third partv as
witness before access is qiven,'

(c) Is under duardianship or conservatorship
that provides the ouardian or conservator with the

inspection of records mav be made bv the state lono-term
care ombudsman.(2) Copies of records rnav be reproduced bv the
off i.ce.

be liable for the discl,osure.(5) Ttre office shaI], establiEh procedures toprotect the confidentialitv of records obtained Dursuant
to this section.

Sec. 24 ( 1 ) Information relatino to anv

exoress written or oral consent; or
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(d) Upon court order.(2) Access to the records and files of theoffice relatino to anv comolaint or investiqation madepursuant to the Lonq-Term Care Ombudsman Act sha1l be

reoresentative:

section.
(b) Upon court order: or(c) Pursuant to Eubsection (3) of this

Servlces Act.
[4) The director shall have access to the

Sec. 25. Ihe deoartnent shall ensure that:(1) No individual involved in the desiqnation

a lono-term care facilitvr

Sec. 25. Anv local lono-terra care ombudsmanprooran or anv individual certified bv the office.thether an emplovee or an unpaid volunteer. shall betreated as a representative of the office.
Sec. 27. No state lono-term care ombudsman or

ombudsman advocate shall be liable for the qood faithperformance of official duties pursuant to the Lond-Tern
Care Ombudsman Act. Pursuant to the Older Americans
Act, the departmertt shall ensure that adequate 1eoal
counsel is available to the office for advice and
consultation and that leoal representation is provided
to anv state lono-term care ombudsman or ombudsman
advocate aoainst nhom anv leoal acti.on is brouoht in
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connection with his or her official duties.
Sec. 2a. ( 1 ) No person shall $i1lfu11v

interfere with the l"arrful actlons of the office-

facilitv. (2) No person shall institute discriminatorv.

or her in oood faith to aid the office in carrvinq out
it6 duties and responsibilities.

Sec. 29. Ihat Bection 7l-2O17 ,O7 , Revised
Statutes Supplement, 1991, be amended to read a6
follows:

71-2017.O7. Ttre Department of Health may
waive either (1) the requirement of subdivision (22) of
section 7L-2017.O1 that a nursing facility or long-term
care hospital certified under Title XIX of the Social
Security Act, aB amended, use the services of a licensed
registered nurse for at least eight consecutive hours
per day, sevea days per week, or (2) the requirenent of
suHivision (22) of section 7l-2ol7,Ol that a nurEinqf
facility or long-term care hospital certified under
TitLe XIX of the Social Security Act, as amended, use
the eervlces of a licensed registered nurse or licensed
practical nurse on a twenty-four-hour basis seven days
per rreek, including the requirement f,or a charge nurse
on each tour of duty, lf:

(a) Ttre facility or hospital demonstrates to
the satisfaction of the department that it hae been
unable, despite diligent efforts, including offering
Hage6 at the community prevailing rate for the
facLLities or hospitalE, to recruit appropriate
persotrnel i (b) The department determines that a waiver of
the requirement will'not endanger the health or safety
of individualE staying in the facility or hospital; and

(c) The departnent findB that, for any periods
in which llcensed nursing services are not avallable, a
licensed registered nurse or physician is obliqated to
reepond immediately to telephone calls from the facility
or hospltal.
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A iraiver granted under this section shall besu}:ject to annual review by the department. The
department shall provide notice of the granting of aeaj"ver to the offlce of the state long-term care
ombudsman of the Eepa"ttreat e}l Ag*Rq and to the Nebraska
Advocacy Services or any successor desigrnated for theprotection of and advocacy for persons with mental
illness or mental retardation. A nursing facilitygranted a waiver sha]L provide written notification to
each resident of the facility or, if appropriate, to theguardian, legal representative, or imnediate famlly ofthe resident. As a condition of granting or rene$ring awaiver, a facility or hospital may be required to enployother qualified licensed personnel.

I'lre department may grant a rraiver under thissectlon if it determines that the waiver rrlill not causethe State of Nebraska to fail to comply with any of theapplicable requirements of medicaid so as to make thestate ineligible for the receipt of aII funds to whichit might otherrrise be entitled.
Sec. 30. That sectj.on 7l-2O23, Reiasue

Revj.sed Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to readas fo]lows:
7l-2O23. The Department of Health shall issuelicenses for the operation of health care facilitiessubject to sections 7l-2O77 to 77-2029 and the NebraskaNursing Horne Act which are found to comply with suchsections or act and such rules and regulations as arelavfully adopted and promulgated by the department. Asa conditiorr for licen6ure or renewal, of a license, suchinstj.tutions sha]l submit to the department a llst ofthe names of all indivi.dual owners, partners, and

members of boards of directors owning or managing suchinstitutions and any other person6 lrith flnancj.alinterests or investments in such institutions. Every
such ]icensed institution shall have a sign prominent.Lyposted in the lobby or entry area of such institution.
Such siqm sha-}I be in the form of a printed card with a
mininum heiqht of twenty inches and a width of fourteen
inches lrith each Ietter to be a mininum of one-fourth
inch in height. The sigrt sha1l contain the name, street
address, city, state, and zip code of aI1 individual
owners, partners, and members of the board of directors
owrrj.ng or managlng such institution, except that the
name of any owner who owns less than five percent of the
institution sha1l not be included on the sigm.

The departnent nay (1) deny, suspend,
revoke licenses of such health care facllities or
take other disciplinary measures against the Iicense
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any 6uch health care facility, other than a hospital, on
any of the fol-l-owing grounds:

(a) Violation of any of the provisions of
sections 7L-2O17 to 7l-2O29 or the Nebraska Nursing Home
Act or the rul,es and requlations 1awfu1ly adopted and
promulgated pursuant thereto;

(b) Pernitting, aiding, or abettingr the
cornmission of any unlawful act; er

(c) Conduct or practices detrimental to the
health or safety of patients, residents, and employees
of the facility, except that this subdivision shall not
be construed to have any reference to healing practices
authorized by lawa(d) Failure to allow a state lono-term care
ombudsnan or an ombudsnan advocate access to such
faciLitv for the purposes of investiqation necessarv to
carrv out the duties of the office of the state
lono-term care ombudsman as specified in the rules and
redulations promuloated bv the Department on Aoindr or(e) Discrimination or retaliation acrainst an
emplovee or resident of anv such facilitv who haspresented a drievance or information to the office of
the state lono-term care ombudsman.

If the Cepartnent Department of Health
determines to deny, suspend, or revoke a license, it
shall Bend to the applicant or licensee, by either
regj.stered or certified mai1, a notj.ce settinq forth the
partlcular reasons for the determination. The denial,
suspension, or revocation sha11 becone final thirty days
after the mailing of the notice unless the applicant or
licensee, within such thirty-day period, requests a
hearing in triti.ng. Thereupon the applicant or licensee
sha1I be given a fair hearing before the department and
shall have the right to present such evidence as may be
proper. On the basis of such evidence, the
deternination involved shall be affirmed or set aside,
and a copy of such decision setting forth the finding of
facts and the particular reasons upon which it is based
shalL be sent by either registered or certified mail to
the applicant or licensee. The decision shall become
final thirty days after the copy is nailed unless the
applicant or licensee, rrithin such thirty-day period,
appeals the decision under section 77-2027. Ihe
procedure governing hearings authorized by this section
shall be in accordance lrith rules and regulations
adopted and promulgated by the department. A full and
complete record shalI be kept of a1l proceedinqs.
Witnesses may be subpoenaed by either party and shall, be
allorred fees at a rate prescribed by the rules and
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regiulations.
Other discipllnary actions taken shaJ,I be in

accordance vith the applicable provisions of sections
7L-2O23.O1 to 7l-2O23.Q7 or 77-6025 to 71-G031.Sec. 31. That section 71-5906, Rei.ssueRevised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to readas follows:

71-5906. The Departrnent of Health sha1l issuelicenses for the operation of boarding homes subject tosections 71-5901 to 71-5909 which are found to complywith thc Plcv*s+eas ef such sections il-S9e1 te 7+-saeaand sueh the rules and regul"atlons as ale lawfullyprornulgated by the department pursuant to such sections.
Ttre Ecpartricnt ef llealth department shall deny, suspend,or revoke licenses on any of the following grounds:(1) Violatj.on of any of the provisions ofsections 71-5901 to 71-5909 or the rules and reguLationslavfully promulgated pursuant thereto;(2) Permitting, aiding, or abetting the
commission of any unlawful acti cr:(3) Conduct or practiceB detrimental to thehealth or safety of patients and employees of theboarding home, except that this tlcvirioE subdivisionshall not be construed to have any reference to healingpractices authorized by lawa

9,! (5) Discrimination or retaliation aoainst aresident or an emplovee of a boardino home who has
oresented a orievance or information to the office ofthe state lons-term care ombudsman.

Eheuld the CcpaltieBt detern:iae If the
Department of Health determines to deny, suspend, orrevoke a llcense, it shall send to the applicant orIicensee, by either registered or certified maiI, anotice settj,ng forth the particular reasons for thedeterminatio[. The denial, suspension, or revocationshall becone final thlrty days after the nailing of thenoticeT unless the appLicant or licensee, within suchthirty-day period, ehall give oives sritten notice ofdesire for hearing. Thereupon the applicant or licenseeshall be given a fair hearing before the Eepartnent ofIlea+th department and shall have the right to present
such evidence as nay be proper. On the basis of suctr
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evidence the determination involved shalI be affirmed or
set asi.de, and a copy of such decision setting forth the
finding of facts and the particular reasons upon erhlch
it is based shall be sent by either registered or
certified mail to the applicant or licensee. The
decision shal1 become final thirty days after a copy
thereof is mailed; unless the applicant or licensee-
within such thirty-day period- appeals the decision
under section 71-5907. The procedure governing hearings
authorized by this section shall be in accordance with
rules .e!td-!eqg.La!:-9ltE promulgated by the department. A
full and cornplete record shall be kept of aII
proceedlngs, Witnesses may be subpoenaed by either
party and shal"l be allowed fees at a rate Prescribed by
the rules plesetibed by the CePartrent and reoulationg.

Sec. 32. That section 7l-5O19, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read
a6 follows:

71-6019. Any employee.-l-epre-sen!3liye- or
agent of the Department of Public Institutions, the
office of the state lonq-term care ombudsman. a La!,
enforcement agency, or the local courtty attorney shalI
be permitted accesB at any hour to any resident of any
nursing home. Eriends and relatives of a resident shall
have access during normal visitlng and business hours of
the facility. Representatives of community legal
services prograns, volunteers, and members of conmunity
organizations shall have .access, after making
arrangements with proper person-nel of the home, duringl
regular visiting and business hours if the purpose of
such access is to:

(1) Visit, talk with, and make personal,
social, and legal services available to all residentsi

(2) Inform residents of their riqhts and
entitlements and their corresponding obligations under
federal and state laws by means of educational materials
and discussions j.n groups and with individual residentE;

(3) Assist residents in asserting their legal
rights regarding claims fot public assistance, medical
assistance, and social security benefits, as well as in
all other matters in which residents are aggrieved.
Assistance may include counseling and litigation; or

(4) Engage in other nethods of asserting,
advising, and representlng resldents so as to extend to
them full enjolrment of their rj.ghts.

Sec. 33. That section 7l-6O2L, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 7943, be amended to read
as follows:

7l-6021. (1) NotrithBtanding the provision6
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of sections 71-6019 and 71-6020, the administrator of anursing home may refuse access to the nursing houre to
any person if the presence of that such person in thenursing home would be injurj.ous to the health and safetyof a resident or would threaten the security of theproperty of a resident or the nursing homeT or if theperson seeks access to the nursing home for commercialpurposes. Any person refused access to a nursing homenay, within thirty days of such refusal, request ahearinq by the department. The wrongful refusal of anursing home to grant access to any person as requiredin sections 71-6019 and
violation of EeetioBB

77-6020 shaIl constitute a
71-5eeS to 71-5e37 the Nebraska

act j-ng
nursing
71-5ee8
adopted

N[rsing Home Act A nursi-ng home may appeal any
. the mannercitation issued pursuant to this section inprovided in sections 7L-6O29 to 71-G031.. (2) Nothing in sections 71-6019 to 7L-6OZLshall, be construed to prevent (a) an employee of the

Department of Health or Department of Socj.aI Services,
in his or her official capacity, from entering a
home for any i.nspection authorized by seetieas
tc 7l-6937 the act or any rule or regulation

and promulgated pursuant thereto

on A(,inq.
Sec. 34 , Ttrat section 71-6035, Reissue

Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to readas follows:
71-6035. ( 1) A nursing hone sha.l,l notdiscriminate or retaliate against a resident or employeeof a nursing home who has initiated or participated inany proceeding authorized by aeet*oRs 71-geeg te il-Ee3Tthe Nebraska Nursino Home Act or who has presented agrievance or information to the administrator of thenursing home, office of the state lono-tern care

ombudstnan. or public officials. A nursing home uhichviolates this subsection shall be Eubject to (a) a civilfine of not less than two hundred fifty nor more thanfive thousand dollars, to be assessed and coLlected bythe director- or (b) the immediate revocation of thenursing homers license to operate after notice andopportunity for hearing.(2, A resident or an employee may compel thedepartment to determine whether a violation ofsubsection (1) of this section has occurred througrh aprivate action. A resident may naintain an action under
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Ecet*cns 71-5SSg te 71-6€37 the act for any other type
of relief, including injunctive and declaratory relief,
permitted bY law.

Sec.35. That original sections 7l-2O23,
7l-5906, 71-6019, 7!-602!, and 71-5035, Reissue Revised
Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, and secti.on 7l-2O17.O7,
Revised Statutes Supplement, 1991. and also section
AL-2214.O1, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1991, are
repealed.
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